

STATE OF MAINE

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-257

RUSSELL BLACK, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

**On Appeal from the Business and Consumer Court
Docket No: BCDWB-CV-2020-00029**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

JAMES T. KILBRETH, BAR No. 2891
DAVID M. KALLIN, BAR No. 4558
JEANA M. McCORMICK, BAR No. 5230
SARA P. CRESSEY, BAR No. 6201
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-257

RUSSELL BLACK, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the Business and Consumer Court
Docket No: BCDWB-CV-2020-00029

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS

James T. Kilbreth, Bar No. 2891
David M. Kallin, Bar No. 4558
Jena M. McCormick, Bar No. 5230
Sara P. Cressey, Bar No. 6201
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

 The Bureau’s Responsibility as Trustee of Public Lands3

 Constitutional Protection of Public Lands 3

 Post-1993 Transmission Line Projects.....6

 The 2014 Lease 7

 Development of a Management Plan..... 10

 Consideration of an Alternative 11

 Legislative Response to the 2014 Lease 12

 The 2020 Lease 13

 Litigation History 15

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 19

 I. Standard of Review 19

 II. Article IX Section 23 Contains No Exemption For Leases of Transmission
 Lines And The Legislature Could Not and Did Not Create One..... 20

 A. The Legislature Does Not Have the Authority to Exempt Transmission
 Line Leases from Article IX, Section 23 20

 B. Nothing in the Legislative History Suggests a Legislative Attempt to
 Exempt Leases from Article IX, Section 23 23

 C. The Legislature Has Not Acquiesced But Rather Rejected the Bureau’s
 Interpretation..... 34

 III. The Bureau’s Failure to Determine Whether the Lease Reduced or
 Substantially Altered the Public Lands Requires Vacating the Lease..... 39

 IV. Article IX, Section 23 of the Maine Constitution Requires the Bureau to
 Hold a Public Administrative Process Before Executing a Major
 Transmission Line Lease 46

V.	The Court Erred in Not Deciding the Constitutional Questions Itself.....	50
VI.	Count I Is Not Barred by the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity.....	53
VII.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Constitutional Claims to Protect Maine’s Public Lands.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	54, 55
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Ark. Dev. Fin. Auth. v. Wiley</i> , 2020 Ark. 395 S.W.3d 493 (2020)	54, 55
<i>AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 878 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	44
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	55
<i>Blue Sky W., LLC v. Maine Revenue Servs.</i> , 2019 ME 137, 215 A.3d 812	19, 53
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	26
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	30
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 761 A.2d 389 (N.H. 1999).....	54
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	59
<i>Columbia Air Servs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 977 A.2d 636 (Conn. 2009).....	55
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Town of Lincolnville</i> , No. AP-00-3, 2001 WL 1736584 (Me. Super. Ct. Feb 28, 2001).....	58
<i>Conway v. N.H. Water Res. Bd.</i> , 199 A. 83 (N.H. 1938).....	55
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-372, 2021 WL 855938 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2021)	43
<i>Cushing v. Cohen</i> , 420 A.2d 919 (Me. 1980).....	53
<i>Cushing v. State</i> , 434 A.2d 486 (Me.1981)	2, 47

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	41
<i>Dillon v. U.S.</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	26
<i>Doe Dancer I v. La Fuente, Inc.</i> , 481 P.3d 860 (2021)	22
<i>Farris ex rel. Dorsky v. Goss</i> , 143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948).....	23
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	26
<i>Fitzgerald v. Baxter State Park Authority</i> , 385 A.2d 189 (Me. 1978)	56, 57, 58
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	25, 26
<i>Grinnell v. State</i> , 121 N.H. 823 (N.H. 1981).....	54
<i>Holland v. Sebunya</i> , 2000 ME 160, 759 A.2d 205	40
<i>In re Wai'ola O Moloka 'i</i> , 83 P.3d 664 (Haw. 2004).....	47
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications (Waiāhole)</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	47
<i>Jones v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2020 ME 113, 238 A.3d 982.....	19, 52
<i>Kootenai Env't All., Inc. v. Panhandle Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 671 P.2d 1085 (Idaho 1983)	48
<i>Kroeger v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 5, 870 A.2d 566	43
<i>LaFleur ex rel. Anderson v. Frost</i> , 146 Me. 270, 280, 80 A.2d 407 (1951)	20, 22
<i>LeBlanc v. United Engineers & Constructors Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 675 (Me. 1991)	19, 52
<i>Lincoln v. Burbank</i> , 2016 ME 138, 147 A.3d 1165.....	39
<i>MAPCO Ammonia Pipeline, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 471 N.W.2d 734 (Neb. 1991)	21

<i>Matter of Am. Waste & Pollution Control Co.</i> , 93-3163 (La. 9/15/94), 642 So. 2d 1258.....	49
<i>McCaffrey v. Gartley</i> , 377 A.2d 1367 (Me. 1977)	60
<i>Me. State Hous. Auth. v. Depositors Trust Co.</i> , 278 A.2d 699 (Me. 1971)	24
<i>Melhorn v. Derby</i> , 2006 ME 110 A.2d 290	40
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	41
<i>Mulready v. Bd. of Real Estate Appraisers</i> , 2009 ME 135, 984 A.2d 1285	52
<i>Murphy v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 615 A.2d 255 (Me. 1992)	40
<i>Nergaard v. Town of Westport</i> , 2009 ME 56, 973 A.2d 735 (2009).....	57, 58
<i>New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 148 Me. 374, 94 A.2d 801 (1953).....	19
<i>New Orleans Tanker Corp. v. DOT</i> , 1999 ME 67, 728 A.2d 673	29
<i>Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Olfene v. The Bd of Trustees</i> , No. CV-08-155, 2008 WL 6742635 (Me. Super. Dec. 4, 2008)	55
<i>Olivares v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 308 A.2d 252 (Me. 1973).....	2, 47
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2015 ME 107, 123 A.3d 494.....	24, 26
<i>Pele Def. Fund v. Paty</i> , 73 Haw. 578, 837 P.2d 1247 (1992)	54
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341, 344 (1927)	21
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	52

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	59
<i>Realco Services, Inc., v. Halperin</i> , 355 A.2d 743 (Me. 1976).....	24
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 925 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Roop v. City of Belfast</i> , 2007 ME 32, ¶ 7, 915 A.2d 966	59
<i>Save Ourselves, Inc. v. La. Env’t Control Comm’n</i> , 452 So. 2d 1152 (La. 1984).....	49
<i>Sawyer v. Gilmore</i> , 109 Me. 169, 83 A. 673 (1912).....	26
<i>Seider v. Bd. of Examiners of Psychologists</i> , 2000 ME 206, 762 A.2d 551	52
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 532, 755 N.E.2d 842 (2001).....	60
<i>Somerset Cty. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 2016 ME 33, 133 A.3d 1006	43, 52
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	44
<i>Stanwitz v. Reagan</i> , 429 P.3d 1138 (Ariz. 2018).....	22
<i>State v. Bachelder</i> , 403 A.2d 754 (Me. 1979)	21
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Omaha Exposition & Racing, Inc.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 563 (Neb. 2002)	21
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 558 A.2d 1197 (Me. 1989)	23
<i>Thomas v. Nev. Yellow Cab Corp.</i> , 327 P.3d 518 (Nev. 2014)	21
<i>Thompson v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406	38
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 659 (2019),	

<i>and aff'd and remanded</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	52
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	32
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>Voorhees v. Sagadahoc Cty.</i> , 2006 ME 79, 900 A.2d 733	19
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (D. Idaho 2020).....	43
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 2004 ME 84, 853 A.2d 214.....	53, 54
<i>Wescott v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 397 A.2d 156 (Me. 1979).....	29
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir.2013)	39, 40
<i>Zegel v. Bd. of Soc. Worker Licensure</i> , 2004 ME 31, 843 A.2d 18.....	45, 46
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	25

Constitutional Provisions

Haw. Const. art. XI, § 1	47
La. Const. Ann. art. IX, § 1.....	48, 49
Mass. Const. amend. art. 97.....	22
Me. Const. art. I, § 6-A.....	46
Me. Const. art. IX, § 23	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Public Laws

2 M.R.S. § 951

5 M.R.S. § 905248

5 M.R.S. § 905448

5 M.R.S. § 1100650, 53

12 M.R.S. § 55327

12 M.R.S. § 5853, 24

12 M.R.S. § 59027

12 M.R.S. § 5984, 28, 29, 32, 34

12 M.R.S. § 598-A4, 12, 25, 27, 38

12 M.R.S. § 598-B4, 27

12 M.R.S. § 60227, 28

12 M.R.S. § 180350

12 M.R.S. § 181427, 38

12 M.R.S. § 1814-A32

12 M.R.S. § 183627

12 M.R.S. § 184528, 29, 30

12 M.R.S. § 18465, 46

12 M.R.S. § 18475, 28, 29, 30, 47

12 M.R.S. § 1852*passim*

30 M.R.S. § 4162	3
35-A M.R.S § 3132	7, 13, 15, 35, 51
39 M.R.S. § 4162	3
L.D. 1295, I.B. 1 (Dec. 19, 2021) (codified as amended at 12 M.R.S. § 1852(4))	28
P.L. 1965, ch. 226, § 65	3
P.L. 1975, c. 339, § 6	27
P.L. 1975, c. 771, § 126	27
P.L. 1987, c. 737, § 2	3, 27
P.L. 1995, c. 502, § E-19	27, 28
P.L. 1997, c. 678, § 13	27, 28
P.L. 1999, c. 240, §1	38

Legislative Materials

Commission to Study the Public Reserved Lands Management Fund, 127th Legislature (Dec. 2015), <i>available at</i> http://lldc.mainelegislature.org/Open/Rpts/hd243_m2c66_2015.pdf	5
L.D. 471 (130th Legis. 2021) (An Act To Require Legislative Approval for Certain Leases of Public Lands)	36
L.D. 1893 (129th Legis. 2019) (An Act to Require a Lease of Public Lands to Be Based on Reasonable Market Value and To Require Approval of Such Leases for Commercial Property).....	12, 13, 35, 36, 41
L.D. 2538, Statement of Fact, (113th Legis. 1988)	3

Maine State Legislature, *Amendments to the Maine Constitution, 1820 – Present*, <https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/lawlib/lldl/constitutionalamendments/index.html> (last visited December 30, 2021).....4

Resolves 2007, Ch. 91.....34

Resolves 2009, Ch. 2097, 34

Resolves 2013, Ch. 56.....38

S.P. 594 (130th Legis. 2021)36

Agency Rules and Regulations

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 53, § 1.7(A)-(C),50

09-137 C.M.R. ch. 1, amended by filing 2021-217 (effective June 23, 2014).....11

Court Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 80C.....40, 50, 52

Other Authority

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 37724

Nix, Steve, “What Is Multiple-Use Management?,” ThoughtCo, Oct. 29, 2020, available at <https://www.thoughtco.com/multiple-use-1341734>.....29

Richard Barringer, Lee Schepps, Thomas Urquhart, & Martin Wilk, *Maine’s Public Reserved Lands: A Tale of Loss and Recovery*, 29 ME. POL’Y REV., no. 2, 2020, at 65-79, <https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/mpr/vol29/iss2/9>.....2

Richard E. Barringer, Richard Anderson, C. Edwin Meadows, Jr., Ronald Lovaglio,
& Patrick McGowan, *Recommendations Concerning Administration of the Public
Reserved Lands Management Fund and Timber Harvest Practices on Public Lands*,
IRLAND GRP. COLLECTION, Sept. 23, 2015, at 1, available at
https://digitalmaine.com/irland_group/16

Robert H. Quinn, *Opinion of the Attorney General Regarding the Disposition of
Public Lands Under the “Clean Environment” Amendment to the Constitution of
Massachusetts*, 3 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 495 (1974).....22
